contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Petrillo Contracting, Inc., with a principal place of
business located at 41 Edison Avenue, Mount Vernon, NY 10550, in the total amount of Four

File #: TMP -1482 Agenda Date: 7/9/2025 Agenda #: 2.

business located at 41 Edison Avenue, Mount Vernon, NY 10550, in the total amount of Four
Million Seven Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($4,743,214); and

4. The streets to be resurfaced during the 2025-2027 contract period have been identified and
prioritized based on the following criteria:

· Surface deterioration and pothole presence

· Street classification (Primary, Secondary, Tertiary)

· Known heavy vehicular traffic volume

[...]

Whereas, the City has determined that this situation qualifies as an emergency, justifying the
immediate engagement of services to prevent further deterioration and harm to public property and
safety; and

Whereas, the total cost of said emergency repair is Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-
Two Dollars ($15,432.00), which will be funded through budget line A8120.405 of the Department’s
operating budget; Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved That

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Authorization. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a contractual

[...]

and

Whereas, after careful review and evaluation of the bids, the Department of Public Works
recommends awarding the contract to the lowest responsible bidder, DBM Pest Control, located at 2731
Kingsland Avenue, Bronx, NY 10469, for an annual cost of Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty
Dollars ($26,760); and

Whereas, funding for this service is available within Budget Code - DPW Maintenance:
A1620.442 - Cleaning; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of the City of Mount Vernon to enter into this contract to ensure

File #: TMP -1437 Agenda Date:

[...]

authorized to award a contract to DBM Pest Control, located at 2731 Kingsland Avenue, Bronx, NY
10469, for the provision of Pest Management and Control Services for various municipal facilities.

Section 2. Contract Amount and Funding. The contract shall be awarded for an annual
amount not to exceed Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars ($26,760), with funds available
under Budget Code DPW Maintenance: A1620.442 - Cleaning.

Section 3. Execution of Documents. The Mayor, the Comptroller, and other appropriate
officers of the City of Mount Vernon are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and take

[...]

structure and to safeguard public safety; and

Whereas, during the course of the emergency repairs, it was determined that new retrofit drain
installations are needed to adequately complete the work; and

Whereas, this additional scope of work will increase the total contract price by Nineteen
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($19,200), resulting in a revised total cost of Three Hundred Sixty-
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($369,575.00); and

Whereas, funding for this project shall be made available through ARPA budget code H
1620.203 C930, BANs, and Operating Budget Code A1620.414; Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved

City of Mount Vernon, New York Printed on 7/14/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 26

[...]

Youth Programs, Inc., and Providing for Necessary Street Closures, City Services and Support - (

Saturday, September 20, 2025, with a rain date of Sunday, September 21, 2025. Funding for this event shall be reflected in

Budget Code A7620.457, in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000). The Department of

Recreation shall provide necessary personnel and cover overtime expenses for Police Officers as part of the co-sponsorship

agreement); be, and the same is hereby approved.

City Council:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION TO CO-SPONSOR

[...]

Gramatan Avenue between Lincoln Avenue and Oakley Avenue, in front of “the Circle,” provided that
“the Circle” itself shall remain open.

Section 10. Funding. Funding for this event shall be reflected in Budget Code A7620.457, in
an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000). The Department of Recreation
shall provide necessary personnel and cover overtime expenses for Police Officers as part of the co-
sponsorship agreement.

Section 11. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval by
the Board of Estimate & Contract.

[...]

and

Whereas, pursuant to an Ordinance dated September 13, 2023, the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau
was approved to accept a grant from the United States Department of Health & Human Services and the
Administration for Children and Families in the amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine
Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($999,999.00) for the Safe Place for Our Girls Program for the contract
period of August 30, 2023 through August 30, 2024; and

Whereas, a no-cost extension of this grant was subsequently approved, extending the funding
period through August 30, 2025; and

Whereas, Startup Smartup provides an online curriculum teaching the fundamentals of